

167 Stock Street, Nesquehoning PA 18240 Phone: (570) 645-3779 Fax: (570) 645-4061 Email: htpump@hydra-tech.com

Website: www.hydra-tech.com

Hydra-Tech Pumps Limited Warranty

Hydraulic Power Units Only

Hydra-Tech Pumps warrants to the original purchaser only that this product is free from defects in material and workmanship, and agrees to repair or replace, at Hydra-Tech's option, any part found to be defective within 12 months or 500 hours of use (whichever comes first) from the date of purchase.

This warranty is not transferable.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER DAMAGES RESULTING FROM NORMAL WEAR, ABUSE, CARELESS HANDLING, IMPROPER INSTALLATION, LACK OF SERVICE / PROPER PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE, IMPROPER FUELING, IMPROPER APPLICATION AND IMPROPER OPERATION. WARRANTY COVERAGE IS NORMALLY NOT AVAILABLE FOR SUCH ITEMS AS: Tires, hoses, (fuel, oil, hydraulic oil) filters, batteries, and paint.

Hydra-Tech **does not** warranty engines – warranty claims on engines must be handled through your local engine distributor.

Any modification or alteration of this equipment will void the warranty. Any claim for warranty damage must be accompanied by digital photos of the defective part or parts, the serial number from the equipment, and a detailed description of the defect and possible causes. All warranty claims should be emailed to httpump@hydra-tech.com or mailed to Hydra-Tech Pumps, 167 Stock Street, Nesquehoning, Pennsylvania 18240 USA.

Power Units judged by Hydra-Tech Pumps to have been defective in workmanship or materials when shipped from the factory and within the warranty period will be either repaired or replaced at Hydra-Tech's option free of charge including motor freight both ways, within the continental United States.

HYDRA-TECH MAKES NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED INCLUDING WARRANTY AS TO MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE EXCEPT AS STATED ABOVE. HYDRA-TECH SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES, INCLUDING CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY AND WHETHER OR NOT ARISING OUT OF OR BASED ON HYDRA-TECH'S NEGLIGENCE, WHETHER ACTUAL OR IMPLIED, AND FOR DAMAGES TO ANY PROPERTY OR PERSON ARISING OUT OF THE PURCHASE OR THE USE, OPERATION OR MAINTENANCE OF THE EQUIPMENT. HYDRA-TECH SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRS OR ALTERATIONS MADE BY OTHERS.

No person is authorized to make any representations or warranties on behalf of Hydra-Tech and no other person is authorized to alter or extend any of the conditions contained in this warranty.

Jan 2017

